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STATE OF NEV.I tTERSEY 
DEPARTMENT OF ALCOHOtIC BEVERAGE CONTROL 
1060 Broad Street N~wark 2~ N. Jo 

JTJLY. 15, 1S47 .. 

1. DISQUALIFICATION - APPLICATION TO LIFT - F.IVE YEAHS' GOOD CONDUCT -
APPLICATION GRANTED. 

In the Matter of an Application ) 
to Remove Disq_ualification because 
of a Con vie ti on, Pu.r suant to Ro · S" ) 
33;1-31~2. 

- - - - - - -) 

BY Ti-IE COMll}[ISSIONER: 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND OHDER 

On February 1, 1930, petitioner was convicted in the Court of 
Quarter Sessions of another state of the crime of robbery and was 
sentenced to a reformatory for an indeterminate term. He was paroled 
"from· the reformatory on Mar cl~ 13, 1~)31, and discharged from parole on 
September 29.9 19310 He has never been convicted of any other crime .. 
The crime of robbery .1~ .. §X . ..§..§. inv~lves moral turpitudeo · 

Pe ti ti oner produced three vd tnesses, each of whom te,stified that 
he has known peti 1tioner for a period of at least eight yea.rs and that 
he has been a law-abiding citizen during that period of time~ 

Ordinari.ly I would remove peU.tioner 's disqualification without 
hesitation, out it appears that, for a per'i'od of a few months during 
the early part of 1947, he was employed as a bartender in his 
brother's licensed premises in the State of New Jerseye At the 
hearing petition~r testified that the Liquor Control Board of the 
state where he formerly resided had permitted him to be employed as a 
bartender in that state after a hearing was held before said Board 
approximately five or six years agoo i-:iet:i tioner testified that he 
therefore believed. he was eligibl.e to work as a bartender in New 
Jersey; that he ceased his employment. since he learned that he was 
ineligibleJ. and that he has ·been unemployed since the early part of 
May 194'70 Under the circumstances I shall accept as true petitioner's 
sworn testimony' that he believed he was eligible to be employed as a 
bartender in this State. 

It appearing from the testimony herein tl1a t petitioner has been 
law-abiding for at least five years last past and that his association 
with the alcoholic beverage industry will not be contrary to public 
interest, 

It is,· on this 9th day of July, lr:-)47, 

ORDERED that ~etitioner's statutory disqualification because of 
the conviction d·escribed hr~rei:n be and the same 1s hereby removed in 
accordance with the provisions of R. So 33:1-31~2. 

ERWIN 'B., HOCK 
Commissioner a 
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2o -APPELLATE DECISibNS SHAW Vo ROCKAWAY. 
I. 

NORMAN SHAW, ) 
0 

Appellant, · ) ' 

·, • J 

~vs- _ 

TOWNSHIP.COMMITTEE OF THE. 
TOWNSHIP.OF ROCKAWAY, 

) 
'ON APPEAL 

-~-CONCL_USIO_NS AN_D ORDER 
\ 
). 

Respondent ) 

Slmback and.Orr; Esqs", by·Harry A.· Shuback, Esqo',- Attor~1eys for 
Appellanto 

' Frame C. Scerbo, Es·q., Attorney for Respondent .. 
. . . . 

BY . Tl~E ~OMlVIISSIONEH: 

' This is aE appeal from the actio:p. of respond_ent in denying 1cippel:-
· lant 1 s application for a plepary reta.il consumption license for · 
premises .. on Rockaway~G:rcen Pond Hoad., MB;rcella, Rockaway Township, 
known .as .-Circle S Rancho 

_Appellant's applica tio.n was ·riled on December 10, 1946. _,On 
December_ 30, 1946:; an ordinance INcLS adopted limiting tne number .of 
plenary retail'consumpt1on licenses to be issued at;l7, there then 
being- outstanding 18 such lic,enses o On February 13, 1947; appe'llant•s -
application' was deniedo According to the 1940 Feder~l Census,, the · 
population of,_ Rockaway j:ownship was 2, 42;3 o · 
. . -· . ' ( ' . . ' 

Appellant's sole meri tori.o'us con ten ti.on 'is that there was no 
limitation preciuding .-J;;he granting of his application at1 the_ time_ of . 
the' filing thereof o However, th-8 .fact tr.tat· the limitation was· _adopted 
subsequently to the ·denial of the _application cannot avail the appel­
lant· since the question herein is whether the license should. now be 
grantedc Price Vo East Hutherfordi Bullc~tin 7'5LJ:, Item 8, and c,ases 
C'i ted thereino Cf .. De:ea~ova v. Ii ttle F'2~~J__e_..t. Bl1lletin 770; I~em 9. 
Since the _9rdinance presently precludes th~. issuance of ,the· license, 
respondentts action in denying the application must be affirmedo 

The oth~-r grounds of appeal.; viz., :r·~spondentts failure to serve 
appellant with n9t:Lce or reasO.ns for denial, the lact. of any objection 
filed with ·re'spor1dent m;rd appellant ts nright ti to a license nas a_ _ . 
matter:- of la1JvYt are immaterial in vie·w of the determination' herein 
made as· to the e~fect of the ~imitation ordihanceo Appeilant is 
reminded, however, that ,no -one is entitled to a liquor license as a 
m~tter of right since it-is a special privilege granted to the few 
and denied to the manyo - Bumball Vo Burnetb_. 115 NoJ .. L. 2540 

• - • ' • ~ I 

:For the foregoing- reasons the action of the respondent in denying 
appel~ant 1 s· q.pplication for license is affirI2ed~ -

Accordingly· it is on this 8th day of July, 1947, 
' -~ '\ , 

ORDERED that the petition herein be and the same is here9y 
dismissecL ·. 

ERWIN B. HOCK 
,Commissioner. 

' ( 

I , 

'~ 
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-, 3.". APPELLATE DECISIONS··- McDUFFY ,ET 'ALs·: ·y,. Mori:Rrs- TOWNSHIP A~D· MARTIN.' -

·HARRY.· M:cDUFFi, _KATHERI.NE MEZZANOTTO·,) 
ANNE COOK_,. ALICE LACEY~ GEORGE 
TANNER, and ROBERT, GREGORY,. 1\ . ) ' ... : 

Appellants, 
.. , ON APP,E.AL. 

~vs-

TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF.THE TOWNSHIP 
OF ,MORRIS, and ISAAC MARTIN,-·. 
trading as -POST WAR CLUB; 

) 

) CONQLUSIONS AND ORDER 

. ) : 

) 

- \,-.·- ,-
. Respondents· 
..... _..; - ' -,· _...:.. - - ) 

Jacob· 'S .• , Ka·sdln, Esq·~, Attorney for Appellants.. \ 
. Elden '1VILl.ls, f~ . .sq ... , Attorney for Re-spondent TQwnship committee·~ . 
David Young_ 3.rd, Esq .. ,, Attorney for Respondent Isaac Martin. 

, . 

BY THE COiVJ1VIISSIONER: 

"\ ' 

This appeal is ;from the issuanc_e of a. plenary retail consumption-' 
license to respondent :Martin for 'premi.ses at 249.Evergreen Avenue,· 
Mo~ris Township. 

. The r.easons urged foT"! :t'eversal of .the issut-mce are: · /1) ·that the 
issuance is contrary, to the Tovmship' S ·ordir~ance) U~) that· the· is SU~. 
ancre is forbidden by a state law·; a.nd (3) that._ the premise:;;· are i'n a: 
residential area where operation of a tavern wciuld interfere with the 
residents' ~njoyrrient _and_ use of their) dW~l.lin¥~3-~ .. , '·' 

. Reason (i) is without me.ri t for .there is' no evldence of, the adop-
tion of any· numerical limitation ordin_ance in tlie townshipo , . · . l 

' • • • ,' f • , I ', , 
, I ~ 

As 'to· Rea~on. (2) ·, th~ refer:ence. is to the 1946 State. Limitrition .­
Law (Chapter 147 of· ~he \·~aws .. of 1946 '· ,effective April· 84.? 1946., . WhiCfh 
law was declared null and void by the State Supreme:Court ·· 1 

(He z::ornbluh and Temeh 134 N~J ~I" fi~!.9; Bulle.tin· 734, Item 9).. A 
1947 ·State Limitation -Law (Chapter 94 of _tlm ·Laws of- 19:47) · bE;Ca!fie 

. effective May 15;. 1947. Th~ libense issuance herein appealed from 
was//long before the present statute's e:fTectiv(3 date, and thus is. not · 
p'rohibited by the statute.. Reason (2) is without merl.to·, . . . 

.._ - ' • I I .., ~ ' 

· Respon¢le.pt Martip first filed application for c:~ license for prerrt-··. 
_ises in~he rear 6f 249 Evergreen Avqnue. Objections ·were filed and 
respondent committee denied the app4.fcation on the ground that the 
proposed ·1ocation wa~ not ~ 'prdper. one inasmrich as i~ was in the rear 
·or the'-lot and "would not be open .to clear police' ~upervis;ton"; put ·. · 

· that the Committee "would give consideration to the license i 1f the 
_J .place 'in question we1~e 1.n the front of the lot or in ·some other 

· place·o·n ,. Respond~nt Tviar"tin 1 s 1application for.· a' lie e:nse (herein 
'.appealed f:roni) fqr premises 1 locate¢1 at the front· of 249, Evergreen , 

A.venue wa~ grarited Ju.ly 8,, 1946,- no onE: having. appeared· in opposi tiono 
. ,. ' ...._ . I 

·with .re~pect to Reason (3)·; , -If the vicinity 1~er·e sti,~ctly ! r.-esi~ 
~en ti al in. cD:aractet·'' the appellants' contention 'on this point would 
be_ well tah:en .. · · (0 tRourke- v. Fort Leei Bulletin 189, !tern 14.) .: It 

· .. appear Fl from tl'le evidence, however_;, that the vicini ~Y 1 i$ in. fae·t 
mixed residentfai and business; and where -.a vicir:iity -is of such ~ix~d· 
character it is within the. local, issui.ng ia.uthori ty rs sound discretion · 
to deterrµine whether l.th alcoholic bevi:;i-·age "l:j_cense should be pe.rmi tted 
.t-~ere". (Jo1~es v. _Camden? f?:11l~~in 121, Item 4 ;_· ·. M~Do;n.ald. v. Pat5'.t)on1 
Bu~letin __ 155, Item 10; Cili ber-ci v. Camden 2 B~lletin -~79, ~te.m lD• · . 

I ':'- . 

I . 
,./ 
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Since ihe opening.at respcindent Martin's t~vern no ~omplaints 
have been made to the local police .or to the State Department con~ 
cerning ·its operation. At- the ·appeal hearing,·· two appellants 
claimed occasional annoyance, principally on Sunday, due to noise 

·made by the tavern customer.so . Respondent ]/fartin denied any undue 
noiseo While the record in this particular matter falls sho~t of.~ 
justifying a rever'sal in rthis appeal-" it is pointed out 'that ,respon:::_ 
dent Martin .should continue to bear well in mind that a- licensee 
.wh9se premises are located ·n.ear residential properties ·is under a 
strict duty ~o see that the-. oper.ation of his business does not cause 
a.-ny undue disturbance a.nd does· not i;nterfere with the- proper enjoy­
ment of neighboring property .. 

From the evidenC.!e herein, I cannot find that the respondent 
Committee, abused its _discret~onary authority ... 

Accordtngly; it is, on this 8th -day· of July, 1_947, 

ORDERED that the-appeal herein be and th~ same is hereby 
dismissed ... 

4. ' 
~ ) 

ERWIN B,. HOCK 
Cornmis sioner .-

DI.$CIPLINAHY PROCEEDINGS'' - PURCHASE OF \LCOEOtIC BEVERAGE BY . 
RETAILER . OTHER Ti-IAN -FROH NEW JERSEY IVIANbFACTURER OR WHOLESALER IN 
VIOLA'J:ION OF RULE 15 OF S·TATE REGUIJ\j~IONS NO.' f~O - L.ICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 60 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAo 

In the Matter. 'of Discipl1na.ry 
Proceedings ag&inst 

\ 

) 

' " 

LINWOOD LODGE GUN AND ROD CI.JUE 
,Sadler Avenue-

·_ ,Lavmside., N 0 Jo, 

L 
)" 

Holder o{ Club '1icens·e CB-1 for the ) 
·fiscal year 1946-47. and now .i.1olcler., ) 
of Club I:iicense CB-2 _for _'the f:Lscal 
year 1947-48, both issued.by the ) 
Borough Council of the· Borough of 
Lawnsideo · , · ' 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

( ' 

Louis L .,Goldrhan, .Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licensee o 

Wiiliam Fo wood,.Esq .. , appearing for Depg.rtmont of Alcoholic 
· •· ~everage C9ntrol~ 

BY:·THE COMMISSIONER: 

-Def end ant, by its attorne_y, pleads gon vul t -, to the f·ollowing 
charges: 

, ·"lo On or about Mar.ch· 17, 1947 you, a New Jersey retail 
licensee,, without authority of special permit' purcha~3ed 
alc:Qholic beverages frorn a person who was not the holder pf 
the New Jersey manufacturer'~ or.wholesalerts license, in 
that you 1 purchat:rnd from John Wo Wilson,· a non-lic·ensr::e, one 
case of twelv~ 4/5 quart bottle~··af assorted Imperial, · 
Calvert, carstairs and Four Roses vvhisldes.9 wh~ch alc9holi.e 
bever·ages hcid been ·stolen_; such· purchase_ being_ in violation 
of Rule 15 _of Stat~ Regulations No. ;20. "'· 
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n2. On the aforesaid da.te and for several days there­
after, you possessed and llad custody of illicit al'coholic 
beverages in that dU:ri.ng such ·time you l{.ept and . stored' on 
your licensed premises, the aforesaid twelve bottles ~f 
whisldes, all such alcoholic beverages being ,illj_ci t under 
R. S~ 33:1-l(i) since they had been transported in this 
State by and purchased from a person not licensed to trans­
port or _sell alcoholic beverages; your possession and 
cu~tody of said alcoholic beverages being in violation of 
R .. ·S. 33~1-50." 

The investigation in the instant case disclos~~ that twelve 4/5 
quarts of whiskey were purchased by a repres~ntative of the defend­
ant-licensee from a person who had previous thereto stolen or· 
ni.isappropriated same from his employer.. Percy Branch, president of 
defendant. club, denies that he had participated in the pl.i.rchase ·of 

-the liquor in question .. However, the person who had made the sale 
identified Branch as the one who had purchased the whiskey from himo 
I am satisfied that the deal was'consurnmated as described by the 
per son vvho made the sale of the ,liquor. 

Defend.ant-licensee has no previous adjudicated record. ·I shall, 
therefore, suspend its license for a period of sixty days, less five 
days 1 remission for the plea entered. herein.9 or a net suspension ·of 
fifty-five days o Cf. Re' Bovi'no., Bulletin 678, Item 15. 

Alt.hough this proceeding viras instltuted during the licensing 
year 1846-47, it does not abate but remains fully effective against 
the renewal licens.e for the 1947--48 fiscal yearo State Regulations 
No~ 16 .. 

. Accordingly, it is, on this 7th day of July, ·1947, · 

OHD'ERED tho.t Club L,icense CB-2, issued for the 1947-48 licensing· 
year by the Borough counc1 . .l Of the Borough .of Lawnside to Linwood 
Lodge Gun and Rod Club, for pr·emise~ on sacller Avenue, Lmrmsidf.0, ·be 
and the same is hereby suspended for a period of fifty-five (5.5) days, 
commencing at 3~ 00 a.mo July 14, 1'347} and terminating at 3:,00 aom .. 
September 7, 194?. 

/ 

ERWIN B. HOCK _ 
Corrm1is sioner o · 
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5. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS· GAM.BLING AND BOOKMAKING - ALLOWING 
,PREMISES TO BE USED IN CONNEC'rIOI{ WITH -ILLEGAL ACTIVITY - PREVIOUS 
WARNING··- LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 90 DAYS. 

Irt the .~atte~ of Di~ciplinarx · 
froceed~ngB·against · 

VICTORIA KLOSTERMAN 
· T/a CLUB. CADIX . 
1050 Mechanfc Street 
Carn<;ien, No .Jo, 

_i· 

/ 

) 

·) 

) 

) 
Holder_ of Plenary Retail Consump--
tion Lic~nse .C-ll9.~or. th~ fi~cal ) 

. year 1946-4:'/. and now holder of' 
.License. C-2.01 for .. the current fisca.l ) 
·year, bot~ is sued qy the IVJunicipo.l 
Board of Alcoholic Bev~rage Control ) 
of the City. of Camdeno · 
- ~ -· -- -·· --· - -·. - - - ~ - - - - - - -) 

CONCLUSIONS 
.. AND ORDER 

Victoria Klosterman, Defendant~licensee, Pro Seo 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esqo,_appearing for .Department' of Alcoholic 

Beverage Cqntrol·o 

. BY 'THE COlVIl\USSIQNER.: 

· Def'enqant ·pieads y_QQ v111t· to the following charges: 
.' l 

-· "l ci· On or about lviay 10, 19.0~?, and ·an di ver:-s dates .prior 
thereto, you allowe~:1, permitted and, suffer,ed on or about your 
licensed. premises' devices -ana [1.pparatus desig1ied for the 
purpose 9f bookmaking ~\nd gambling, to ·livi t, a dice table. and 
boolrJnaking paraphernalia;· in violation ·of Rule 7 of State 
Regulations No~ 20.· 

H2. on· or about J~/f.ay lO,.,· 194?, and on aivers dates prior 
thereto,· y.ou ·allowed, permitted and suffered your ·-,licensed 
premises.and your licensed business to be used in fur~herance 
and aid of and. in eonnectlon·with an illeg.al activity or. 
e.nterprise, to wit_, bookmaking and l:iorse race betting con­
ducted in a room above your licensed premises connected 
there:w:i th by a stµirwiiy; in. violation .of Frnle 4 of St?-t.e 
Regula-tions No o ·20 .. u · 

,\.. 

The investigatlon· in ·the .wi thi.n case discloses that on May 10, . 
1947 j 1 tw:o ABC agents} 2.ccompanied by two investigators of the Office 
of ._the A;ttorney General of Nffw Jersey, vj_sited the licensed premise-s 
in ql1estiono · Various racfng and- gcnnbling paraphernal'ia ·were found . 
in the barroom and in,a room above the ·licensed premises, com1ected 
thereto. by. a stairway, equ:Lpment .. vvas installed for use· in connectio.n 

. with. bookn1aking c..:.nd horse raeing. 

Defendant-licensee, at ;an informal ·hearing held .on Ivionday, 
_,-.May . 82, 1944, was apprised of the faot ~hat. her licensed prem~ses 

had been under surveillance of the Department of Alcohol_ic Beve.rt?-ge 
Control when ce.rtain ravidence had come to light. indicating, that · 
gambling activities were being. c9ndu'cteci 'in an adjoini:ng room which 
had b~en listed as pcrrt of the licensee~ prernises ,. A warning ·was , 
given .by the State Commissioner. anc~ defendarrt gave her solemn a·ssur-· 

'ancf? that no. gamb1ing ac'tivities of any scfrt v11ould be. countenanc~d . 
by her on the licensed premises in the futureo · 

. I ' -

. • • I 

The evidenc.e herein indica'tes that both the licensee and the 
licensed, premises were involved. ii1 ~ rather lnrg,e scale gam"Qling 

· operationo This following an e:ipres$ vvarning ·previously given to 
the licensee by the State Commissioner -cons ti tut es .severe aggrava­
tion. Under all o'f the circumst,ances and cdnsideri'ng t};le plea 

. I 
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entered herein, I shall suspend the defendant's license for a period 
of ninety days. Any further vtolation of this- naturet\,may very well . 
result in outright revocationo, · 

Al though this proceeding was in:3ti tuted during the licens:ing year -
1946-47, it dobs not abate but remains fully effective against the· 
renewa1·1ic~pse for the 1947-48 fiscal year. State R~gulations No. 
16 .. 

Accordingly, it' is, on this ·7th day of J·uly, 194?, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-201, issued for 
the 1947~8 licensing year by the MunicJ.pal Board of Alcoholic Bever­
age Control of the ·city of Cmnden to Victoria Klosterman, t/a Club 
Cadix, for premises 1050 Mechanic .Street., .carnd9n, be and the same is 
hereby suspended for a pertod of ninety· (so) days, commencing at. 
2:00 n.m. July 17, 1947J and terininati11g .:-:.t 2:00 a .. rn .. October 15, 
1947.. -

.ERWIN B. HOCK 
- Commissioner o 

6" DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGf~ - SALES TO .LVTINOES - AGGRAVATED 
CIHCUM'STJ\NCES - PHI OH RECORD LICENSE SUSPENDED· FOR 80 DAYS o 

In the Matter of Disciplinary ) 
Proceedings against 

· RAYMOND L. POVrEHS 
T/a ESSEX' ·CAFE 
17 South Essex Street 
Dover, 1L J., 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retatl consump- ) 
tion License C-22 for the licensing 
years 1946-47 and 1947-48, issued. 
by the .Board of Aldermen of the 
Tovm of Dover 0 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Sidney Simandl, Esq .. , Attorney for Defendant-licenseeo 
Edward Fo Ambrose, Esc:a, appearing for Department of Alcoholic 

B~verage cont~olo 

BY THE COMMISSIONER~ 

The defendant pleaded non vult to charges alleging that he sold, 
served and delivered alcoholic .beverages to minors, ·and_ permitted 
them to consurae alcoholic beverages. on his lie ens ed premise.s, ·in 
violation of Ro S. 33:1-77 and Rule 1 o~ State Regulations Noo 200 

The premis.es of this defendant is the first' of five licensed 
establishn1ents visited by a group of youngsters on the ·night of 

1 Friday, January 24, 1947, and the early hours of' tile next morning. 
See Bulletin 771, I te~s 7, 8, ·9 and 10 o · 

There are five minors involved in this case. Two of them, each 
nineteen years old, were served about seven or eight glasses of beer. 
The 'three other minors are each sixteen· yea.rs ·of age G Two of the 
latter, after consuming spveral glasses of beer J left the premj_ses _. 
about 9:00 p(lno, purchased a p:i_nt bottle of whiskey at another place, 
and then returned to the defend0J.1t ts tavern, where they finished the 
bottle of whiskey an.er each drank many more glasses of beero The 
third sixteen-year-old minor was served.and consumed one glass of 
beero " 
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_The Consequence~-of :ser~ing such youngsters is starkly exem­
pl~fied by this caseo After.· .leaving the ·ctefenffant' s _premises.? where 
-they were permitted, to drink 3. ·cons-iderable quantity of alcoholic· 
beverages, two of them committed a robb.ery after breaking into a 

; 1-unchro,om. · 

,-· This is<the defendant-"s-second offense· for-selling to' minors .. 
In Augus_t 1943 his license 'was_ suspended for a net period of twenty..:.' -
five days and, in addition,. the cfefendant 'pleaded gµilty to a . 
criminal 'charge· of. selling to a _minor -and. was fined the,· s·um of -
~il00.00. See _Bv~lletin 597', ·rtern ~·· 

. -

It would seem superfluous to state that a substnntial · p·enal ty 
· must -be imposed for_the instant· violation, considering the-number of 

minors concerned, their ages, the amount - of alcoholic beverages­
served to them.? and also the.previous record of a similar offense. 
In view of all of the circun~s-~ances, · includint; the plea, a suspension 
for a period of c 80 days will be imposed. -, -

Accordingly, it· is, on thts 11th ~ay of July, 1947, 

ORDERED. that Plena·ry R~trril Consun1ptiori License C-22, issue.a 
for the 1947-48 licensing year by the Board of· Aldernren _of .the Town 
of Dover·- to· Raymohd L· Pmv.e~s,? t/a Essex Cafe, 'for-·pr.emises 17 South 
Essex_street; Dover> b~ -and·the same is hereby suspended for eighty 
(80) days, comrn.encing at 1: 00 aom. July 21·, l9t±?' arid' terminating ' 
at 1:00 aom. October. 9, 1947 .• - . 

EHWIN Bo HOCK ~ 
Commi s si ono:r o 

7 • DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALES TO i\J1INORS -· AGGRAVATED 
CIRCIBVLSTANCES - PRIOR RECORD _: LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR S1X1Y DAYS. 

~ . ' -

In· the Matter of Disciplinary 
.Proceedings against 

I 

WAYSIDE. ENTERPRISES, INC o . 

T/a-WAYSIDE INN 
26 E. Main Sto 
Denville, N ·., Jo , 

.Holder of Plenary Re.tail Consump-· 
tion License C-3 for the licensing 
yea.rs 1946-47 ·and i·347;...48, issued 
by the 'Tovmship Gmmni ttee of ·the 
Township ~f Denvilleo 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

\ 
J 

' \ 

CONCLUSIONS 
'AND ORDER. 

-·- - - ·- """' - - _:_,- -- - - - - - -- - -)-

-DayJ.ci Youpg; 3rd, Esq .. , Attorney for Defendant-licen$e~o 
Edward F. Amb;eo-se, :Esqo, appearing fo-r Departn1ent of AlcQholic 

Beverage Controlo 

BY THE COMMISSIONER~ 

~I.1he defendant 'pleaded no.n'vult t'o charges a-lleging_the Sc1le, 
$ervice and deltvery .,of alcoholicbeverages to minors ·on 1i ts· licensed 
/premises,'in violation o'f Ro So 33:1-77 and Rule 1 of State __ Regula-
tions No. 20.. -

/ 

~.o:r four other related ca_ se-.. s, see Bu, lletin 771;) Items 6, 8-,. "9. and 
10~ -

·In this 9ase, tvro sixteen-year-old ·bays ·entered the· defendant ts 
pr~mis~s at about 2:30 a.n~ on S~turday, January. ~5, 1947, after 
having .consumed a considerable quar1tity of liquor at ··seve·ral other 
premis·eso They pr~:>"ceeded to the bar where tf1ey pl2.ced about $10000 ~ 
in silver on the bar. During the:Lr hc:+-lf-hour ·vis:Lt to this _tavern,­
each minor was· serveq. an¢l. Gonsurned · two glasses of b~andy, a !Iom 

' j \ 
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· · Colli;ns,, and two glas-ses: 9f beer. In adcli tiop., they purchased 
round.s bf dr;irilc;:; ;for a)-1 ·of" the other -patrons 8:t· the bar • 

. - . 
-1. The dafend.~.nt is previous ·record includes a thirty-,day penalty 

. ;(less fiye days for p1ea) · for·. a shnilar offense comrni tted :Ln May 
. 194:4. See Bulletin 626, Item 4.. In t_hat decision, it was pointed 
. ol.;lt that 11the defendant fe11 far short .of. meeting' its., re.sponsi'bili ty ·· 
, for· stric't ob'servance of the lavv prohibiting the sale of alcoholic 
_beverages to minors·~" · ' 

. -

In. view of ;all of the attenda~nt circllinstan·ces, and -the .plea. 
entered by the aefend·:int;· I_ shall impose a. ~ixty-day penalty for the 
iristant ~iolation.. · 

- . 

Accorq.ingl;y, it. is, on thls li th day of ,,.J~ly,. ~9<W;-

,ORD'ERED. that Plenary Retail consumption .Li_ceffse. c-~1 1 _ issued. i;o_r 
the 1947-48 ltc.ensing year. by the ':I1ownship_Coinmittee .. of .the -Township 
of Denville to Wayside Enterpl;'ises, !nc .. , t/a Way side Inn,, for ··prem­
ises 26 E. Main Street., DE?nville.9 be and the . same "is, hereby suspended 
for a.period of sixty (60) days,. commen9ing at 3:oo·a~m. July 2i,-, . 
1947, ·and terminating at 3:00 a.,rn~ September" 19, 1$4'7 .. " 

) r-. ERWIN, B. ·HOCK l · 

Co.mmissioner. 

,( 

'1' 

So , DISCIPLINARY· PROCEEDINGS - SALES 
1

TO MINORS - PRIOI·C RECOHD - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR-40 DAYS 

In ~he Iv.i.~rtter of Disciplinary 
.Proceedings against · 

EDWARD KAISER & MICHAEL FEDY'N 
T/a DOVER HOTEL TAVERN &-LIQUOR 

. . STOHE 
lt Sotith Motrii Str~et 
. Dover, N. J .. , 

) 

' ~ ' ) . 

) 

) 

) 

) , 

·.Holder of Plenary Retail Consump­
·tion License C--81 . .? issued py the. 

.Board 6f Aldermen of the Town of 
Dover, and transferred during the 
pendency· of these pro'ceedings to· 

), 

EDWARD ·J. KAISER & Go· TAYLOR HUMERICK ) 
T/a HOTEL TAVERN & LIQUOR .STORE 

OF. DOVER . ) 

for the same p~emises .. 
r' 

.) 
. . ' -·-------·- - ..;.... .. 

\ . 

r c'oNcL usroNs . 
AND· 

· .. ORDEH 

John J •. Manley'; Es.q., Attorney for. Defendant~licensees. . 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq .. , appearing for Department of ·Alcoholic. 

. Beverage\, Control o · 
. I . 

BY. THE COMJ\HSS!ONER~., 

I,. 

. ) ' . ' 

The defendants p;Leaded. not guilty to c:q.arg.es ·alleging that they 1 
• 

sold,, served and deli,vered alcoholic beverages. to· a minor, in viola~ 
· t,ion of :R. S·o '33:1-?7 .and,·-Rule l ,of State Regulations 1No·o 20 .. 

- This is one of ·five related cases resulting from the. questioning 
\o,f ·several minors by_ the Dover police officials in connection ·\:vi th ·a 
robbery which occurred during the early morning hours of Saturday, 
J'anuary· 25·, ·1947_... s·ee Bulletin 771,1 Items 6,. ?"; . 9 and 10. . 

I' 

( . 
,I ', ~ / 

. ( 

~.. . . 
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The ·mi.nor --involv~d in this case is sixteen years old. He tes·ti­
fied that, at about ~}:00 p~m. on Friday, January 24, 1947, he ente:r'ed· 
the portion of the defendants r premis~s where paclrnge goods are sold, 
While a companion waited· outside for him •. He approached the counter 
and asked the person in charge for ·a pint of Kinsey whiskeyo He was 
handed the bottle in a. pap.er bag1 and, after paying for the whiskey, 
went out and joined his companj,on. · 

. . The latter corroborated the minor's ~)tofy o He testi+:ir@d that he 
·waited outside the licensed premises and observed the minor in conver-
sation with a man- behind the counter. He then saw the man. reach for 
the bottle-._ ·when the minor emerged; they' went to the local railroad 
station and there each had s.evera.l drinlrn from the bottle .. · -~-· 

One of the licensees testified that he and his partner .were the . 
ohly per sons vV:qo had made any sales ·of package gbods on the night in" -
question, and that he was· "pretty positive tr that he did not sell any 
whiskey t9 the minor,. although at 9:00 p.m., when-the. sale wa.s made, 
·he . .testified that it was "harcl to sayn whether he was. in the package 
department and that he rrmay have gone to the barn\o It vrns stipulated 
that the, testimony of the other licen$ee wquld\ be si1niiar to that of 
this·w:Ltness .. 

. , The defendants also ;introduced into evider1ce a signed ~tatement 
of 'the minor taken on the following morning by the Dover, police. · ~n 
this statement, the minor relates all of his acti.vi.ties beginning with 
Frj.day} January 24th at 7: 00 p.n~.,. until he arrived home some time 
after 3:00 a~mo of the following morning. In these related events, 

·the minor stated that he' had purchased a pint of whiskey at the 
.defendants' premiseso At t1;e conclusion of this statement, c·overing 
three typevn·itten pages in question and ansifmr form, appears the fol-­
lowing,, not apparently in response to any quc:?stion: '"At the 
completion of this ~t~tement (the minor) doubts that he had bought 
any thing to drj_nk in the Tov~11 of Dover, N.. J .. ri -

One of the five police officj_als who W\~·re p:cesent during the 
"'questioning of the minor testified. that he had gotten the minor out 
of bed at 5:00 A .. rno·; and had. tairnn him t<;:> jail.9 where he was left_ 
until another of the' boys involved in the robbery .was apprehended. 
The minor was· questioned for several hours, and the written stat.ement, 
which wa.s st

1
arted at S:·OO a .. m . .9 was not c~nnpleted until at least an 

hour _and a half later o Thf~ police officer admitted that the minor 1 s 
"eyes were red .. from drinking tlrn night beforen and. that he was either 
ntired. -3H{-*-3{-- or a little off balancen while being questioned ... 

·The minor contends that lm nv~as buJ_lied''. into the concluding 
statement quoted above. He· explained that ttI hardly got to bed that 
night. I didn 1 t have any slet-:~p. I was tired .and I was willing to 
~ay .just about anythirig to get out of the place., n 

It should"-he noted tha. t the minor a.t no time categorically 
retracted his unequivocal assertion ,·'that he had purchased a pint 
bottle of whiskey at the defendants r prer;nises o In any event, <the one 
concluding sentence in the st'at(~ment r·ecited ab9ve, when considered in 
connection with the clear and lucid account of the minor's activities 
as outline'd i!l the earlier ,porti01~ of the statement,. and the circum-:· 
stanc~s under which the· statement was talten,, is not sufficlent tQ 
ovei-·come the firm testimqny given by the minor, and corroborated by· 
hi,s companion, on the w.·i tness stand. 

I find the· defendants guilty as· chargedo 

The pe.nal ty normally imposed for a·- sale to a sixteen-year-old 
minor is a suspension for a period of twenty dayso However, on·a 
sim~lar ·charge,' the license of the defendants was suspended by the 
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·local _issuing, author.i ty .. for a ten-day period, .. less· five day's for. a_ 
plea, in June 19460 The penalty in the instant. case,- therefore, 
must be Q.oubled,with the _result that the license must now stand sus-
pended' ·for a. ·period of forty day's. , . . ~ . · -,, · 

According~.y; i,t is., on thi-s 11th day_ of July, 1947, . 

ORDERED tha~ Licens~ c- 1, issued· by· the. Board of Aldernwn of 
the 1rown of Dover to Edward Kaiser and Michael Fedyn, · t/a Dover 
Hotel ,~1avern & Liquor Store, for ·premises 11 South Morr-is Street,· 

. Dover, New Jersey, ·and transferred during the pendency. of these pro-
ceedings to Edward J. Kaiser & Go 1~L1aylor Hm.1"'ler~ck, t/a Hotel _ 
'.l'averh ·& Liquor Store of Dover, for ·t~e same premises,· be_ ahd t:P.e · · 
_same is hereby suspended for a period of for~y (40) days, commencing · 
·at 1:00 aom •. July 21.? 1947, and terminating at 1~00 a.m. Augvst 30, · 

, 1947,.. . 

9. 

/, 

ERWIN Bo HOCK. -
·comrnis sioner. ·. 

, 
DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS 
20 PAYS •. 

SALE TO MINOR' · . .:... DICENSE SUSPENDI!~D· FOR 

Il).;the .Matter of Disciplinary 
Ptoceedings -against 

·ELMER DANTE 

') 

)· 

) . 53 Broadway 
Denville, .N .. · J .. , 

'' ) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consump-· 
tion License_ -C-2 for the· licensing ) 
years 1946-47 and 1947-48, tssued. 
by the Township Committee of the )· 

-) 
Township of Denvilleo· . 

' . 
~ - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - -~ -

tCONCL US IONS . 
AND ORDER 

David Young., 3rd;i_ Esq .. , Attorney fo:r Defendant-licensee. 
Edward F. Ambrose., Esq., appearing for ·nepartmertt ··of Alc·oholic 

Be~erage controlo 

BY THE COMMISSIONER: 
. l 

The defe.ndant 'pleaded not guilty to ,a eha.rge ali.eging that he 
s·old, -s~_rved and _delivered: alcohol1c beverages to 0. minor, in viola­
tion of R .. S. 33:1-7_7 and R11le 1 of State Regulations No •. -20. -

· .Five separate proceedings were instituted as a result of. the . 
escapades· of several minors on the night of· Fri.day, Janu.ary 24, J..947, 

, and the _early houi·s of the, next morning. · In two -of these cases,.: 1 
. 

guilty pleas were entered (see ,Bulletin 7?1, Items_ 6 and ·7) ,· and in 
the other two I imposed suspensions after ·findings of guilt, .(see · 
Bulletin 771, Items 8 and 10) • , . . _ . · · . 1 

' ' 

In .this case, - the) minor, sixteen y\::ars of age, testif'ied that he 
and a compq.nion vvere driven to trH-) defer19.ant ts premises -in .,a taxicab 
about 8:00 aom. on Saturday,. January 25, 1947 .. The driver of the 
cab corroborated this testimony~· Enterl.ng· the tavernJ the, mind!' f?.Ild 
his companion· proceeded to the bar· where the )uinor was served -a 
glass of beer. ·by one of the two bartenders the_n on o.uty.,. . His com-· 
panion, a_lso a minor:> _ WclS refused' 1service of any .alcohol:j.c beverages 
and consumed a so~t drink .. ·The oniy difference in the stories told 
by t.he. minor and his companion J.s that the. formei~ des_cribed the soft 
d.r~nK as a birch beer,_ while the· latter stated it was a Coca Col.a •. 

Both bar.tenders', and ·the defendant, testified that·,they_-,did not· 
recall" seeing the minors iri the licensed premises o.n· the night in. 
q~~stion. A waitress gave simil~r evidence~ 
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After carefully. :rev.iewi·ng the entire record, I conclude that 
the minor vistted the ta~ern as testified. to by him and that he "liiras 
ser.ved a glass .of beer by one of the de:cendant rs bartenders o / The 
fact that, on ~ subsequent date, neither he nor his companion were 
able to identify the barte-nder who had served them, does not render 

1 their positive testimony incap~ab;J..e or unworthy o:f belief. . There is 
not even a ~1iggestion in the recor,d that any or all of the prosecu­
tion's witnesses were improperly motivated into fabricating their, , 
testimony out of thin air 0 ' 

The defendant is guilty as char~ed. 

The previous record.of this defendant is entirely free of any 
adjudicated violations. T.'.he extreme immatur:L ty of. the· minor in this 
case, however, calls for· an i:ncr,~ase in the usual· ten.:....clay penalty 
impo,sed for ·an unaggravated vi.olati.on of this kind, to a suspension 
for ~ period of twenty day~~ · -

Accordingly, it i·s, on thi.s 11th day of' July, 1947, 

ORDERED _that Plenary Retail Conswnption License C-2, issued for 
the 1947-l-18 licensing year by the Township .comrnitt~e of the· 11ownship·. 

_of Denville, to Elmer· l)ante, for premises 53 Broadway!) Denville, be 
and the same .:j_s··hereby suspcmd-ed for a period of twenty (20) days, 
commencing at 3:00 a.rn. July 21, 1947 :: and terminating at 3:00 _a.m. 
August 10, 1947 o' - • . 

( 

EHWIN B .. HOCK 
Comrnis sioner o 

lQ DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALES TO· MINORS - PHIOR RECORD -
LICENSE SUSPENPED ,FOR 20 DAiS·,,. 

~ In the Matter of Disciplinary ) 
Proceedings against 

I 

ALEXANDER CHVAT 
T/a VICTORY BAH. & GRILL 
East Blackwell Str~et 
Rockaway Township 
PoO. Box ·597 
SuccasLmna, ~o Jo, 

) 

) 

) 

' ) 
Hold~r of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion Lie.ens€' C-10. for the licensing ) 
·years 1946-47 and 1947-48, ·issued by 
the To-~mship cornmi ttee of the · ) 
Township of Rockaway o 

- - - - - - - - - - - - ~· - - - - - l 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Anthony Po Bianco, E.sqo, Aif torney for Def.endant-licensee. 
Edward F .. Ambrose, Esq.:; appearing for DeBartment of Alcoholic 

Beverage control • 

. BY THE COMJ'.V.USSIONER: I 

, ' I 

'The defendant pleaded not guilty to'a charge alleging that he· 
sold, served and delivered alcohol1c beverages to two minors,. iri 
violation of R .. -S .. 33:1-77 and Rule_l of State Regulati~ns No. 20. 

This is. one of fiv~ related cases_. For the disposition of the 
othe'r cases, see Bulletin 771, Items 6, _7, 8 and 9. · 

The minors involved in th:Ls case are each.nineteen years of age. 
It appears from the evidence that; accompanied by ~our othef youths,­
they entered the defendant's prem.ises shortly before 11:00 p.m. on 
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'I 

L .· 

f ' 

Friday'· January 24.9 1947 •. One· of' the t11inors, Erne·;:;t --·; fmind a 
seat at the midcUe ·or the bar, and the 0U1er, B:ichard ---:-·, vv~nt to . 
. the end o·f ·the. bar. Ernest testified that· he ordered ·,.and was served 
a glass of· beer by one ·0r the tvm bartenders then· on duty o Richard, 

.. claims ·that .the same bartender also served .him a ·gla'ss of· be_er-.- One 
o.f .their companions testified tha··t 'he saw the glas1se~ of ··peer "in 

. front ofn ,the minors, and .another\ testified that _he saw e·ach of the 
minO'r~ co.nsurne a glass of beer o · · .. ·-

·In behalf of the defendant, who was not pr.esent a·t the time of 
the minors' visit to his premises·, the· bart·ender·and a special polic.e 
officer were produced as witn:esseso· Their testimony wa'.s dir·ect·ed .. 1 

particularly against Richard and both dented that Richard had be.en 
·served <;:l.l'.1-Jr beer on the occasion j_n questiono It appears that· th(~ 

. bartender 'and Richard .are riot on friendly terms because. of the 
form~r's ~efusal to serve· the latter on a prior occasion. It\i~. · 
quite probable .. that Richard rs· recolleC-t:f_on of -.what happened in the 

·q.efendant.t s premises is not too ·clear· in view .of the fact that he 
admitted that J1e was under the influence .of liquor· when he entered. 
the· premi.ses... Howevers it, is unnecessary to· determine whetf?.er .. 
Richard vva·s served vvi th beer on the night in. question since .I am 
sa ti,sfied that the other minor, Erne s ~, vrn s served with a gl.;rs s of 
beer as charged, and the- resultant penalty ·will be the same-"whether 
only one or both· of the .nineteen-y·e.ar-old minors are involved in the 

- violation. ,., · 

The only prior violations·appear:i.ng in· the defendant's record· 
. occurred while .he .. held a. consumption license in another muni.cipality~ 
In August 1938 his license was suspended for thfrty-five days. after: 

. he was found guilty -of selling to minors, ~mployirig a min9r, ·.and 
employing a f emal'e to tend bar .contrary to local regulations." see 

, -.Bulletin 266, Item 8~ In February 1940 he_ .received a ·twenty-::day 
penalty (less_ five days upon ·plea) for .again violating: t,he lo~al 
regulation a.gai nst females tending bar. see Bulletin 388, Item 1!2. 

- ' 

. __ · Al though _the -instant offense.9 therefore, constitutes c.. third . 
_·violation, the. defendant 1 s record i.s otherwise clear. of any· adjudi.:-.. 
cated violations for a peri_od of more -than seven yearso It· should be 
n?ted, however, that the -initial. suspension included a charge o~ 
sa'les, to minors. A consideration of all the attendant circumstances 
leads· to the imposition of a twenty-day penalt~ for the instant. 
violationo · · 

Accordingly, it is, on this l~thday.of July, 1947., 

ORDERED, that Plenary Retail·. Consumptioi1 License ·c~J.O,. i~s·ued- for' 
the 1947-48 licensing' year by the Township ·committee .of the T?wnship _ 

'.'of ·Rockaway ·to.-Alexander Chvat~ ·t/a Victory Bar & Grill, 'for·. preraises· 
·on East Blac.l:~well Street, Rockaway Township, be and the same·, is· 
hereby suspended for a period o.f twenty. (20) days; commencing, at\.1:00 
·a.m. ,July- 21,· 1947' and terminating at 1:.00 aomo August,-10, 19L17. 

',--.... 

ERVH N B. HOC( 
' \' · Commissiorn~r. 

. \ 

. \ 

,1 ' 

., 
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·11 o SEIZURE - FORFEITUHE PROCEEDINGS\ - ILLICIT STILL PAR1'S AND MOTOR 
VEHICLE FOUND THEREWITH.OHDERED FOHFgITED B.UILDINGS IN WHICH 

1 STILL PARTS 'WERE FOUND ·oHDEHED PADLOCKED. 
/ 

In the Matter of a Seizure on ) 

) 
April 12, 1947 of a still, 
appurtenant equipment and a ]\)rd 
sedan, at 8 Oa."k: Street,· in the City 
of Garfield, County of Bergen and ) 
State of New Jersey. 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ) 

· John Witek and Mary Witek, Pro Se. · 

Case No. 711-S 

ON HEAHING 
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

Harry Castelbaum, Esqo, appearing for .the Department of ·Alcoholic 
Beverage Controlo 

BY THE COMJ:vIISSIONER: 

· This matter cowes before me pursuant tq the provisions of Title 
33, Chapter. 2 of the Revised Statutes, to determine whether a still, 
q.ppur·tenant ?ClUipment and P Ford sedan, described in a schedule 
attached hereto, seized on April l~~, H:}47 at 8_ Oal-: street 7 Garfield,, 
New JEfrsey, · constitute unlaw1\1l. property· and should be forfei t~d and, 
further, to determine wheth~r the pr:ernises should be padlocked. 

It appear_s that a Garfield police officer, while in the vicinity 
of the premises, detected a strong odor of mash. The-place was then 
kept under surveillance and on Aprii 11th~ a~ about 11:00 p.m.,. 
Fra111c .DePalma was arrested. when he· drove, into the yard of th~ prem­
ise~ in the Ford sedan. At the time of tho arrest tl~·police also 
as·certained that there was a still on tl1e -.premise·s. 

The State Department of Alcoholj.c Beverag·e Control was notified. 
of these ~vents an~on April 12th, ABC agents were detailed to seize 
the still and · car o 

The still was found in a one-story .frame building adjoining a 
gar~ge erected in the rear.of a dwelling on the premisese Entrance 
to ·the building housing the still v:as through an_ opening which had 
been made in the wall of the .garageo. The still equipment included a 
steam boiler and attached electric oil burner.9 a qua.ntity·of mash and 

· an electric purnpo 

The ovmers .0f the premises are Mary Witek, and her daughter 
Helen Witek Kowal of Amsterdam 9 New York. Mary Witek and her hus­
band,. b~th of whom_ reside in the dwelling on the preinises, told the 
ABC agents that on March 24, 1947 they leased the· garage and the 
attached building to a strange:man vvhose activities, residence and 

·background allegedly remained uru.-cno.Y1m to them; tha-t DePalma, whose 
bac.Kground and activities liK·ewise rem.:dned unlmovm .-to them,. 
d.elivered the lease, paid the ·rent, ·and was. the only per..son who was. 
?-Cti ve· about the premises; and that .they furnished ·the elr:;ctric cur~ 
rent and vvater supply used in t_he building where. the still was 
operatedo DePalma was arrested in SeptembE;r 1845, and thereafter 
convicted in criminal proceedings for possessing an unregistered 

- still in. a neighb.oring municipality. 

The still· was not register.ed vdth the State Commissioner of 
Alcoholic Beverage Contrb.l as re1qui_red by Ro So 33: 8-1.. Consequentl:>) 
such· still.9 and the motor vehicle -s2ized therevvith on the premises, 
constitute unlawful property ~nd are s~bject.to forfetture. In addi­
tion; th~ pre}nises are subject to padJ_ocJ.dng. He S •. ~3-:2-5 .. 

· When the ~atter came on for hearing pursuant to RoS. 33:2-4, 
John Witek and Mary Witek appeared and sought to avoid padlocking of 

·the·premisesJ but indicated that their major concern was to prevent 
padlocking of the.-dwcllingo Neither th~ Witeks nor anyone else 
·appeared to oppqse forfeiture of the seized property-o 
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It i."s evident that, even if the Wi teks ·actually entered into the 
lease in good, faith, they failed to talrn any reasonable precautions 
to determine ·the character ·or id$ntity of the tenant,, Under ·such 
cir6umstanc~s, the padlocking penalty will be-imposed to the extent 
that I deem, in my .discretion,, to be appropriate. SE?e .Seizure ca~se 
710~ Bulletiri 766, Item 3. · · · 

,. I 1he dwelling is the home of Mr. and hlr s. Wi t1.:;k and tl1eir three. 
children. : He is a carpenter by trade anQ. testified. that neither he 
nor his wife have ever been convicted of an..v crime-. :·There is nothing 
to indicate that the Witeks personally participated ·in the operation 
of the still,,.· They ·are. in meager financial circmnst'ances. Seemingly, 
j_ t would be an ·undue hardship to compel them to vacate their fawily 

- home, especially. in view of the current, housing shortage. padlocking 
will therefore be limited to the garages and the attached ·b1iildingo. 

Accor'dingly, it is DETERMINED and OHDEHED 'that the seized., prop---
erty, more fully described in Schedule TT.An attached hc:reto·, . 

, constitutes unlawful property, and the same· be and h~re-by is for­
feited, in accordance vrith the pr9visions of Ho s. 33:2-5, and that 
it be retained for· the use of hospitals and Sta, te, county and rnlmici­
pal :Lnstitutions, or. destroyed,, _in whole or in part, at the dir<:;ction 
of the State commissioner of Alcoholic Beverag~ Control; and it is further 

ORDERED, _that the gar~ges and the att'aclied one--story frame 
) building 'in the rear of p,remises known and d.esigna tqd ·as No~ 8 Oak 
Street, -in the City of Garfield' Couni..-y of Bergen and. State of New 
Jersey .9 being the· buildings in whi.ch_ the stlll was seized, shall npt 
be used or occupied. for any·purpose whatsoever, for a period or· six 
months, commenc_ing- the 11th qay of August, 1947 •. 

Dated: July 8 1947 o ·'· 
EHWIN.B. HOCK 
Commissioner. 

I SCHEDU:l~E TT~ 

18 50--gallon drums ~ 
4 galvanized tanks 

300 - gallons ~~sh 
1 copper cooker 

_ ,, 1 copper column 
/1 ,_galvanized cooler with copper coils 
·1 ·-:copper gooseneck 
1 -Century Electric Pump 1/2 h.p., Serial No. 463686 
1 - funnel . · 

About 35 lbso of yeast· compound 
'l -· Thatcher boiler " 
·l ~Oil ·burner and_ General Electric ignition 

transformer CA'r 56G71C4660 
1 - 5-gallon copper cobler and goosene.ck 
1 - copper cooler 
1 -:-· F·ord sedan, Engine No.. 40-6049 (B) -40;...-6050, 

1947 No J·. Registration, License "YA 18 S 
Misc·ellaneous pj_pes and fitting.s 

f 
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12. STATE LICENSES - NEW APPLICATIONS FILED. 

Erven Lucas Bols, Incorporated 
362-400 South Dean St., Englewood, N. J. 

Application for.Rectifier and Blender License filed July 10, 1947. 

Carolina Beverage Co. · 
109-111 N. South Carolina Ave., Atlantic City, N. J. 

Application for I,imited Wholesale License filed July 14, 1947. 

Fran~ Dandrea and Carmine Coccaro,. t/a Landisville Beverage co. 
Flower St. & Harding Highway, Buena Vtsta Township, Landisville, N.J. 

Application for State Beverag8 Distributor's License filed 
July 14, 1947. 

Mid-States Freight Lines, Inc. 
311 Mt. Pleasant Ave., Newark, N. J. 

Application for Transportation License filed July 14, ~9470 

James O'Driscoll 
Foot of Coramercial St., Newa.ri-r, N. J. 

Application for Plenary Hetail 1:L1rans1 t License filed July 14, 1947 .. 

ERWIN Bo HOCK 
Commissioner. 

13. APPELLATE DECISIONS - SUSSEX COUNTY TAVT~RN ASSOCIATION v. HAMPTON 
TOWNSHIP ET ALS. -· ORDER OF DISCONTINUANCE • 

. SUSSEX COUN'.JY TAVERN ASSOCIATION, ) 

Appellant, ) 
'-vs-

·TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF THE TOWNSHIP 
OF HAMPTON, and JOSEPH TRINCA, 

· trading as VILLA TRINCA, 

Respond.ent 

) 

) 

) 

-· .... - - - - -) 

ON APPEAL 
,CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

William C. Egan, Esq., A ttprney for Appellant. 
Lewis Van Blarcom, Esq., Attorney. for Respondent Tovvnship Conuni ttee. 
Mackerley and Friedman, Esqso, by Peter Friedman, Esqo, Attorneys 

for Respo~dent, Joseph Trinca. 
·BY THE COMMISSIONER: 

This is an appeal from the issuance of a plenary retail con­
sumption license.to respondent, Joseph Trinca, for the 1946-47 
licensing period for premises known as Villa Trinca, situate at 
Swartsvv-ood-Branchville Road in the Township of Hampton, Sussex 
County. 

Subsequent to the filing of the instant appeal, respondent, 
Joseph Trinca, indicated that he will not ma1rn application for 
renewal of said 1 icense for the premises in question for the 1947-48 
licensing periodo 

The license which is the subject of this appeal has expired. 
The parties, through their respective attorneys, have agreed.by 
formal stipulation that the appeal be withdrawn. No cause appearing 
to the contrary, 

It is, on this 14th day of July, 1947, 

ORDERED that the within appeal be and the same is hereby 
discontinuedo 

;!.. . ~ )!' I -- ;~ . ... ·'"'·-·,.. .A.·(-<,. '•'·~ j..J, • •. ~·'j '( 

Commissioner. 


